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CARVER Monthly Board Meeting Agenda
SOOI Thursday, February 15, 2024 - 8:00 AM

11360 Highway 212, Suite 6, Cologne, MN | Phone: (952) 466-5230
CONSERVATION DISTRICT Meeting will be held in conference room 1

Meeting called to order by Chair Zbinden
Public Comments — Limited to 5 Minutes
Agenda review and adoption
Agency Reports
a. Carver County Report
b. NRCS Report
c. FSA Report Page 2
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5. Consent Agenda Action Items

a. Approval of January 18, 2024 Board Meeting Minutes Pages 3-5
b. Acceptance of the January Treasurer’s Report Pages 6-11

6. Regular Agenda Items

a. Review 2023 annual report Pages 12-25
b. Discuss strategic planning for 2024.

c. Peterson Company Ltd. has sent the audit engagement letter for FY 2023. Pages 26-32
d. MASWCD Legislative briefing and SWCD Day at the Capitol — March 12-13.

e. Area 4 spring meeting — March 26, proposed by-law changes Pages 33-35

7. SWCD Board Committee & SWCD Staff Monthly Reports
a. Personnel Committee (Zabel; Zbinden)
Metro Conservation Districts Committee (Zbinden; Wendland alt.) Next mtg is 2/28
Education & Outreach Committee (Sons, Wendland)
Budget Committee (Burandt, Sons)
WMO Advisory Committee (Wendland; Zbinden alt.) Report from 1/30, next mtg 3/5
Carver County Leaders (CCL) Committee (Burandt; Sons alt)
South Fork Crow River 1W1P (Zabel; Wendland alt.) Next mtgis 3/8
SWCD Staff Monthly Progress Report Pages 36-38
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8. Board of Supervisors announcements
a. Upcoming meetings/events:
e February 19 — President’s Day, SWCD office closed
e March 12-13 — MASWCD Legislative briefing and SWCD Day at the Capitol
e March 21 -SWCD Board meeting — 8:00 AM
e March 26 — Area 4 spring meeting

9. Adjourn


https://www.carvercountymn.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/25956#page=2
https://www.carvercountymn.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/25956#page=3
https://www.carvercountymn.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/25956#page=6
https://www.carvercountymn.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/25956#page=12
https://www.carvercountymn.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/25956#page=26
https://www.carvercountymn.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/25956#page=33
https://www.carvercountymn.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/25956#page=36
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USD United States Farm Jennifer King 1103 Gruenhagen Drive
? Department of Production County Executive Director Glencoe, MN 55336
Agriculture and Jennifer.Kingl @usda.gov (320) 864-5178 p
Conservation  (507) 702-3058 (855) 739-3985 f

TO: Carver County Soil and Water Conservation District Board

FROM: Jennifer King, County Executive Director

SUBJECT: February Board Meeting

Old Business

2024 Agricultural Risk Coverage/Price Loss Coverage Signup Period
e December 18, 2023 — March 15, 2024
e Election Options per Crop: ARC-County, PLC
e Election Options per Farm: ARC-Individual Coverage

New Business

Conservation Reserve Program (CRP)
e Continuous Signup 61 is open!

@)
O
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Continuous and SAFE practices are eligible to offer.

New “Batching Period” is being utilized through the National Office in order to
track the Conservation Acreage capacity set by the Farm Bill.

March 15™, 2024 is the deadline for the first batching period; participants need to
have CRP-1 and CRP-2C signed and returned to FSA in order to be submitted into
the batching process.

Maximum $300/Acre rental rate, Signing Incentive of 32.5% of an annual rental
payment and Practice Implementation Incentive of 50% of eligible costs after
cover is established.

FSA has reached out to all participants with a 09/30/2024 expiration date.

Presidents’ Day
e Office closed on Monday, February 19t in observance of Presidents’ Day.

County Committee Meeting
e February 27t at 9:00AM is the next McLeod-Carver County Committee Meeting (COC).
Regular session is open to the public (0:15 — 0:30).

Feel free to call or email with any follow-up questions! See contact information at the top of the page.


mailto:Jennifer.King1@usda.gov
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CONSERVATION DISTRICT https://www.carvercountymn.gov/swcd

Minutes of the January 18, 2024, Carver SWCD Board Meeting
Held in Conference Room 1 at the Public Works Facility in Cologne, MN

Board Members Present: Board Members Absent:
Chair, Marcus Zbinden Vice Chair, Stanley Wendland
Secretary/Treasurer, Jeffrey Sons
Member, Robert Burandt Other Attendees:
Member, Mark Zabel Public Services Deputy Director, Paul Moline

NRCS Team Lead, Chris Schmidt

SWCD Staff Present: NRCS District Conservationist, Katie Mattila

District Manager, Mike Wanous NRCS Soil Conservationist, Cindy Hoffmann

Admin. & Finance Specialist, Felicia Brockoff

1. Call to Order.
District Manager Wanous called the meeting to order at 8:02 a.m.

2. Nominations and elect Chair, Vice Chair, and Secretary Treasurer for 2024.
Manager Wanous opened the nominations for Chair at this time. Zabel nominated Zbinden as the
Chair. With no other nominations or objections, Zbinden is the 2024 Carver SWCD Chair by
acclamation.

Zbinden took over the meeting and opened the nominations for Vice Chair. Zbinden nominated
Zabel as the Vice Chair. With no other nominations or objections, Zabel is the 2024 Carver SWCD
Vice Chair by acclamation.

Zbinden opened the nominations for Secretary/Treasurer. Wendland nominated Sons as the
Secretary/Treasurer. With no other nominations or objections, Sons is the 2024 Carver SWCD
Secretary/Treasurer by acclamation.

3. Public Comments — None.

4. Agenda review and adoption.
Resolution 001-2024: Burandt moved, Zabel seconded, to approve the January 18, 2024, board
meeting agenda as printed. Roll call vote: Burandt-aye; Sons-aye; Wendland-absent; Zabel-aye;
Zbinden-aye. Motion carried.

5. Agency Reports
a. NRCS report — Katie reviewed her written report with the Board. She also introduced Cindy
Hoffmann, who previously used to work in the Waconia field office about 10 years ago. Cindy
stated she is excited to be back to work in Carver County
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Chris gave an update on personnel issues in his area. Geoff Popken from the Waconia field office
will now be in the Jordan office approximately 4 days per week. Rick Berscheid, Chris’
supervisor, has taken a new position in the State office. The Farmington District Conservationist
has also found a new position.

He also reported that the Faribault NRCS team and Rice County SWCD staff are getting evicted
from their building in February. NRCS, FSA, and Rural Development have found another location
to rent in Faribault, but it will need some remodeling. The Rice County SWCD will no longer be
co-located with them. He reported during the interim, NRCS staff will be disbursed to other field
offices until the remodel is complete. Rice SWCD will be renting a building from Rice County,
until a more permanent place location is determined.

Carver County — Paul reported on the County Board’s organizational meeting. Gayle Degler is the
Chair for 2024, and he has announced that this will be his last year as a Commissioner. John
Fahey will be the Vice Chair for 2024. He also stated the WMO Advisory Committee has a new
board member from Mayer.

Paul’s department is currently working on 2024 planning, laying out which projects they’'ll
undertake. He will also be working closely with Mike, to utilize the SWCD staff more for
development reviews, inspections, and maximize how the staff can all work together more.

WBIF funding will be another priority in 2024, with just over $700,000 in funding. There was
some discussion on the large slough along Carver Creek, that originally happened over 10 years

ago. Paul reported that his office is currently down 2 staff members again.

FSA report — Jennifer King submitted a written report that was reviewed.

6. Organizational Meeting Items.

a.

b.

Page 2

With no proposed changes or corrections, the SWCD Board Operating Rules will remain the
same for 2024.
The Supervisors compensation policy will remain the same for 2024.
Resolution 002-2024: Zabel moved, Sons seconded to set the 2024 mileage rate at $0.67 per
mile. Roll call vote: Burandt-aye; Sons-aye; Wendland-absent; Zabel-aye; Zbinden-aye. Motion
carried.
Resolution 003-2024: Sons moved, Burandt seconded to designate Security Bank & Trust,
MidCountry Bank, Citizens State Bank of NYA, Old National Bank, and Southpoint Financial
Credit Union as the Carver SWCD’s 2024 depository designations. Roll call vote: Burandt-aye;
Sons-aye; Wendland-absent; Zabel-aye; Zbinden-aye. Motion carried.
Chair Zbinden stated that all committee appointments will remain the same:

1. Personnel Committee — Zabel, Zbinden
Metro Conservation Districts Committee — Zbinden; Wendland alt.
Education & Outreach Committee — Sons, Wendland
Budget Committee — Burandt, Sons
WMO Advisory Committee — Wendland; Zbinden alt.
Carver County Leaders Committee — Burandt; Sons alt.
South Fork Crow River 1W1P —Zabel; Wendland alt.
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Consent Agenda Items

Resolution 004-2024: Zabel moved, Burandt seconded to approve the following consent agenda
items:

a. Approval of the December 21, 2023, Board meeting minutes

b. Acceptance of the December 2023 Treasurer’s Report

c. MCIT annual insurance renewal, total cost of $13,084.

Roll call vote: Burandt-aye; Sons-aye; Wendland-absent; Zabel-aye; Zbinden-aye. Motion carried.

Regular Agenda Items

a. Resolution 005-2024: Zabel moved, Burandt seconded to approve payment of the four
organizational dues, totaling $9,127.92 (MASWCD, $7,077.92; MASWCD Area, 4 $350; MCD,
$1,600; NACD, $100). Roll call vote: Burandt-aye; Sons-aye; Wendland-absent; Zabel-aye;
Zbinden-aye. Motion carried.

SWCD Board Committee & SWCD Staff Monthly Reports

a. Personnel Committee (Zabel, Zbinden) — Felicia’s 30-year anniversary with the SWCD was on
December 28.

Metro Conservation District’s (MCD) Committee (Zbinden; Wendland alt.) — nothing to report.
Education & Outreach Committee (Sons, Wendland) — nothing to report.

Budget Committee (Burandt, Sons) — nothing to report.

WMO Advisory Committee (Wendland; Zbinden alt.) — nothing to report.

Carver County Leaders (CCL) Committee (Burandt; Sons alt.) — nothing to report.

South Fork Crow River 1W1P (Zabel; Wendland alt.) — nothing to report.

The SWCD staff monthly progress report was presented and discussed.

Sm o oo0T

Board of Supervisors Announcements
a. Zabel stated he would like to see the SWCD complete a strategic plan and asked that it be
placed on the February Agenda as a discussion item.
b. Supervisors were reminded that their annual statements of interest for the MN Campaign
Finance Board are due January 29.
c. Upcoming meetings/events:
= February 15— SWCD Board meeting, 8:00 AM
= February 19 — President’s Day observed, SWCD office closed

Adjourn
Resolution 006-2024: Burandt moved, Sons seconded to adjourn the meeting at 9:28 a.m. Roll call
vote: Burandt-aye; Sons-aye; Wendland-absent; Zabel-aye; Zbinden-aye. Motion carried.

Next Board Meeting: Thursday, February 15, 2024, at 8:00 AM
Location: Public Works Headquarters, Conference Room 1

11360 Highway 212, Cologne, MN 55322

Approved: Date signed: February 15, 2024

Secretary/Treasurer
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Treasurer's Report
As of January 31, 2024
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Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

1000 Checking-Security Bank 27,502.27
01/03/2024  2024-03 Shift4 Payments CC Fee Credit Card Terminal Fees 175.65 27,326.62
01/03/2024 Deposit-Trees 55.00 27,381.62
01/04/2024 Deposit-Trees & Drill Rent 877.56 28,259.18
01/04/2024 Deposit-Trees 210.00 28,469.18
01/08/2024 Deposit-Trees 35.00 28,504.18
01/09/2024 Deposit-Trees 105.00 28,609.18
01/10/2024 3635 NCPERS Group Life Ins. 910300-012024 16.00 28,593.18
01/10/2024 Funds Transfer-406038234 50,000.00 78,593.18
01/10/2024 3632 Elan Financial Services 1335 215.90 78,377.28
01/10/2024 3633 HSA Bank #W514166 December Fees 15.00 78,362.28
01/10/2024 3634 Mid-County Invoice #18361 112.72 78,249.56
01/10/2024 3636 Waconia Postmaster Permit #9 Non-Profit Fee 310.00 77,939.56
01/10/2024 3637 DVS Renewal Registration Renewal-4 Vehicles 81.00 77,858.56
01/11/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Serv... Created by Payroll Service on 01/08/2024 17,676.75 60,181.81
01/11/2024 Deposit-Trees 1,242.00 61,423.81
01/12/2024  DD0896 Brockoff, Felicia L. Direct Deposit 0.00 61,423.81
01/12/2024  DD0897 Datres, Benjamin R. Direct Deposit 0.00 61,423.81
01/12/2024  DD0898 Genelin, Thomas M. Direct Deposit 0.00 61,423.81
01/12/2024  DD0899 Meiller, Terry J. Direct Deposit 0.00 61,423.81
01/12/2024  DD0900 Polster, Tyler J. Direct Deposit 0.00 61,423.81
01/12/2024  DD0901 Ristow, Seth E. Direct Deposit 0.00 61,423.81
01/12/2024  DD0902 Wanous, Richard M. Direct Deposit 0.00 61,423.81
01/12/2024  EFT-633  HSA Bank 41-1385530 753.00 60,670.81
01/12/2024  EFT-634  Minnesota Revenue 7694248 1,210.00 59,460.81
01/12/2024  EFT-635 MSRS Employee Elective 260.00 59,200.81
01/12/2024  EFT-636 PERA 9103-00 3,640.14 55,560.67
01/12/2024  EFT-637  US Treasury IRS 41-1385530 6,259.24 49,301.43
01/18/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Serv... Created by Direct Deposit Service on 01/17/2... 1.75 49,299.68
01/18/2024 Deposit-Trees 140.00 49,439.68
01/19/2024  INS-0124  Carver County January Insurance 0.00 49,439.68
01/19/2024  EFT-638  Carver County PW-6630 and January Insurance 10,159.11 39,280.57
01/23/2024 3638 Tree Refunds Payable 2024-067 Overpayment 10.00 39,270.57
01/24/2024 Deposit-Trees 265.00 39,535.57
01/25/2024 Deposit-Trees 520.00 40,055.57
01/26/2024 3639 MCIT 20038R 2024 Insurance Renewal 13,084.00 26,971.57
01/26/2024 3640 MASWCD 2024 Dues 7,077.92 19,893.65
01/26/2024 3641 MASWCD Area IV 2024 Dues 350.00 19,543.65
01/26/2024 3642 NACD 2024 Dues 100.00 19,443.65
01/26/2024 Funds Transfer-408050252 35,000.00 54,443.65
01/26/2024 Deposit-Trees 2,028.00 56,471.65
01/29/2024 3643 Tree Refunds Payable 2024-0051 Canceled Trees 130.00 56,341.65
01/29/2024 Deposit-Trees 70.00 56,411.65
01/30/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Serv... Created by Payroll Service on 01/23/2024 17,016.52 39,395.13
01/31/2024  DD0903 Brockoff, Felicia L. Direct Deposit 0.00 39,395.13
01/31/2024  DD0904 Datres, Benjamin R. Direct Deposit 0.00 39,395.13
01/31/2024  DD0905 Genelin, Thomas M. Direct Deposit 0.00 39,395.13
01/31/2024  DD0906 Meiller, Terry J. Direct Deposit 0.00 39,395.13
01/31/2024  DD0907 Polster, Tyler J. Direct Deposit 0.00 39,395.13
01/31/2024  DD0908 Ristow, Seth E. Direct Deposit 0.00 39,395.13
01/31/2024  DD0909 Wanous, Richard M. Direct Deposit 0.00 39,395.13
01/31/2024  EFT-639  HSA Bank 41-1385530 753.00 38,642.13
01/31/2024  EFT-642 PERA 9103-00 3,417.80 35,224.33
01/31/2024  EFT-643  US Treasury IRS 41-1385530 5,805.36 29,418.97
01/31/2024 EFT-640 Minnesota Revenue 7694248 1,097.00 28,321.97
01/31/2024  EFT-641 MSRS Employee Elective 260.00 28,061.97
01/31/2024 Deposit-Trees 2,550.00 30,611.97
01/31/2024 Interest 0.94 30,612.91

Total 1000 Checking-Security Bank 93,098.50 89,987.86 30,612.91

1100 Savings-Security Bank 465,820.89
01/10/2024 Funds Transfer-406038234 50,000.00 415,820.89
01/12/2024 Deposit-QTR1-2024 136,697.00 552,517.89
01/19/2024 Deposit-Ditches 2023 3,900.88 556,418.77
01/26/2024 Funds Transfer-408050252 35,000.00 521,418.77
01/31/2024 Interest 646.18 522,064.95

Total 1100 Savings-Security Bank 141,244.06 85,000.00 522,064.95
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Treasurer's Report
As of January 31, 2024
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Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
1110 Member Savings-SouthPoint 10.00
Total 1110 Member Savings-SouthPoint 10.00
1150 Savings Citizens NYA 80,105.42

01/31/2024 Interest 85.05 80,190.47
Total 1150 Savings Citizens NYA 85.05 0.00 80,190.47
1200 Investments CD's 463,382.05

12.SB&T **162 (5.00%-07/13/24) 51,516.96
01/17/2024  2024-04 Interest Earned on old CD **523 389.55 51,906.51
Total 12.SB&T **162 (5.00%-07/13/24) 389.55 0.00 51,906.51
12.SPCU**871 (5.10%-07/18/24) 102,472.74
Total 12.SPCU**871 (5.10%-07/18/24) 102,472.74
12.0NB**918 (4.75%-08/01/2024) 102,332.35
Total 12.0NB**918 (4.75%-08/01/2024) 102,332.35
12.MCB **766 (5.15%-11/14/24) 103,530.00
Total 12.MCB **766 (5.15%-11/14/24) 103,530.00
12.MCB**557 (5.15%-11/28/24) 103,530.00
Total 12.MCB**557 (5.15%-11/28/24) 103,530.00
Total 1200 Investments CD's 389.55 0.00 463,771.60
TOTAL 234,817.16  174,987.86  1,096,649.93



https://1,096,649.93
https://174,987.86
https://234,817.16
https://463,771.60
https://103,530.00
https://103,530.00
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https://102,332.35
https://102,332.35
https://102,472.74
https://102,472.74
https://51,906.51
https://51,906.51
https://51,516.96
https://463,382.05
https://80,190.47
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https://80,105.42
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Treasurer's Monthly Report
Program Summary - January 2024

Cash Balance

Cash Balance

12/31/2023 Receipts Disbursements 1/31/2024
Funds
BWSR Buffer Implementation $49,416.71 $49,416.71
BWSR Conservation Delivery $22,080.82 $2,382.82 $19,698.00
BWSR District Capacity $102,984.13 $102,984.13
BWSR Soil Health Cost-Share $S0.00 $0.00
BWSR State Cost Share $57,806.80 $57,806.80
BWSR WBIF (Waconia & Eagle) $36,054.05 $36,054.05
SWCD Operating Funds $669,307.12 $149,817.16 $87,605.04 $731,519.24
District Escrow $99,171.00 $99,171.00
TOTAL $1,036,820.63 $149,817.16 $89,987.86 $1,096,649.93
Use of Cash
1000 Checking Security Bank $27,502.27 $93,098.50 $89,987.86 $30,612.91
1100 Savings-Security Bank $465,820.89 $141,244.06 $85,000.00 $522,064.95
1110 Savings-South Point CU $10.00 $10.00
1150 Savings-Citizens NYA $80,105.42 $85.05 $80,190.47
1200 Investments CD's $463,382.05 $389.55 $463,771.60

TOTAL

$1,036,820.63

$234,817.16

$174,987.86

$1,096,649.93

Carver SWCD Board Treasurer

2/15/2024

Date
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Carver Soil & Water Conservation District
Balance Sheet
As of January 31, 2024

Jan 31, 24
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1000 Checking-Security Bank 30,612.91
1100 Savings-Security Bank 522,064.95
1110 Member Savings-SouthPoint 10.00
1150 Savings Citizens NYA 80,190.47
1200 Investments CD's
12.SB&T **162 (5.00%-07/13/24) 51,906.51
12.SPCU**871 (5.10%-07/18/24) 102,472.74
12.0NB**918 (4.75%-08/01/2024) 102,332.35
12.MCB **766 (5.15%-11/14/24) 103,530.00
12.MCB**557 (5.15%-11/28/24) 103,530.00
Total 1200 Investments CD's 463,771.60
Total Checking/Savings 1,096,649.93
Accounts Receivable
1300 Accounts Receivable 13,635.50
Total Accounts Receivable 13,635.50
Other Current Assets
1350 Interest Receivable 2,584.28
Total Other Current Assets 2,584.28
Total Current Assets 1,112,869.71
TOTAL ASSETS 1,112,869.71
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities
2200 Payroll Liabilities -0.06
2300 Sales Tax Payable 1,242.91
2400 Unearned-Deferred Revenue
2402 Buffer Implementation 49,416.71
2404 Conservation Delivery 19,698.00
2405 Cost-Share 57,806.80
2406 District Capacity Funds 102,984.13
2408 WBIF Grants 36,054.05
Total 2400 Unearned-Deferred Revenue 265,959.69
Total Other Current Liabilities 267,202.54
Total Current Liabilities 267,202.54
Total Liabilities 267,202.54
Equity
3000 FUND BALANCE 777,922.62
Net Income 67,744.55
Total Equity 845,667.17

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,112,869.71
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January 2024
Jan 24 Budget $ Over Budg... % of Budget
Income
4000 Intergovernmental County
4010 Annual Allocation 136,697.00 546,800.00 -410,103.00 25.0%
4020 CCWMO Projects 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
4030 Ditches/Misc. County Rev. 0.00 7,500.00 -7,500.00 0.0%
4040 WCA Services 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
